Extraordinary expenses 3.0   0.1% 38.3   2.2% - 38.6   0.5% 78.3   1.3% -

Adjusted deferred revenues -   0.0% 16.1   0.9% - (8.8)   -0.1% -   0.0% -

Adjusted EBITDA 70.9   3.5% 111.1   6.2% - 277.7   3.9% 327.4   5.5% -

Net Income 9.7   0.5% (16.9)   -0.9% - (6.7)   -0.1% 11.7   0.2% -

Extraordinary operational results 3.0   0.1% 54.5   3.1% -   39.9   0.6% 45.7   0.8% -

Extraordinary financial results -   0.0% -   0.0% - 10.6   0.1% -   0.0% -

Tax over extraordinary results (1.0)   -0.1% (18.5)   -1.0% - (17.1)   -0.2% (15.6)   -0.3% -

Extraordinary tax credits -   0.0% 7.6   0.4% - (12.5)   -0.2% 13.6   0.2% -

Adjusted Net Income 11.7   0.6% 26.7   1.5% -   14.1   0.2% 55.5   0.9% -

Magazine Luiza S.A
4Q12 Earnings Release

22

ANNEX VI
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 4Q12

Retail Cons.Finance Insurance Consortium Eliminations Consolidated

4Q12 (in R$ million) Pro-Forma 50% 50% 100%

Gross Revenue 2,449.6   175.7   23.8   9.2   (43.5)   2,614.9

Taxes and Deductions (408.6)   -   -   (0.8)   -   (409.4)

Net Revenue 2,041.0   175.7   23.8   8.4   (43.5)   2,205.5

Total Costs (1,472.0)   (16.6)   (1.4)   (3.2)   1.7   (1,491.5)

Gross Income 569.0   159.2   22.5   5.2   (41.8)   714.0

Selling expenses (396.1)   (62.4)   (16.3)   -   35.6   (439.2)

General and administrative expenses (108.1)   (0.7)   (3.5)   (5.3)   0.0   (117.6)

Provisions for loan losses (7.7)   (78.2)   -   -   -   (85.8)

 Other operating revenues, net 10.8   2.5   0.0   0.3   (1.4)   12.3

Total Operating Expenses (501.1)   (138.7)   (19.8)   (5.0)   34.2   (630.4)

EBITDA 67.9   20.5   2.7   0.2   (7.6)   83.6

Depreciation and Amortization (26.6)   (1.7)   (0.0)   (0.1)   1.4   (26.9)

EBIT 41.3   18.8   2.7   0.1   (6.2)   56.7

Equity in Subsidiaries 13.6   -   -   -   (13.6)   (0.0)

Financial Results (47.2)   -   1.9   0.2   6.2   (38.9)

Operating Income 7.7   18.8   4.6   0.3   (13.6)   17.8

Income Tax and Social Contribution 2.0   (8.3)   (1.7)   (0.1)   -   (8.1)

Net Income 9.7   10.5   2.8   0.2   (13.6)   9.7

Gross Margin 27.9% 90.6% 94.2% 61.4% 96.1% 32.4%

EBITDA Margin 3.3% 11.6% 11.2% 2.0% 17.5% 3.8%

Net Margin 0.5% 6.0% 11.8% 2.8% 31.3% 0.4%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for extraordinary expenses

[…]

Net Income 9.7   10.5   2.8   0.2   (13.6)   9.7

Extraordinary operational results 3.0   -   -   -   -   3.0

Extraordinary financial results -   -   -   -   -   -

Tax over extraordinary results (1.0)   -   -   -   -   (1.0)

Extraordinary tax credits -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted Net Income 11.7   10.5   2.8   0.2   (13.6)   11.7

Adjusted Net Income Margin 0.6% 6.0% 11.8% 2.8% 31.3% 0.5%

Magazine Luiza S.A
4Q12 Earnings Release

23

ANNEX VII
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 4Q11

Retail Cons.Finance Insurance Consortium Eliminations Consolidated

4Q11 (in R$ million) Pro-Forma 50% 50% 100%

Gross Revenue 2,120.5   160.7   18.5   7.8   (38.2)   2,269.2

Taxes and Deductions (340.8)   -   -   (0.6)   -   (341.4)

Net Revenue 1,779.7   160.7   18.5   7.2   (38.2)   1,927.9

Total Costs (1,230.8)   (25.5)   (1.3)   (3.5)   1.3   (1,259.7)

Gross Income 548.9   135.2   17.2   3.8   (36.9)   668.2

Selling expenses (357.7)   (65.1)   (11.7)   -   30.2   (404.3)

General and administrative expenses (107.9)   (0.5)   (3.1)   (3.2)   -   (114.6)

Provisions for loan losses (6.0)   (67.2)   -   -   -   (73.2)

 Other operating revenues, net (20.7)   (0.5)   (0.1)   0.1   (2.4)   (23.5)

Total Operating Expenses (492.3)   (133.3)   (14.8)   (3.1)   27.8   (615.7)

EBITDA 56.6   1.8   2.4   0.7   (9.0)   52.5

Depreciation and Amortization (20.9)   (1.4)   (1.3)   (0.1)   2.4   (21.3)

EBIT 35.7   0.5   1.1   0.6   (6.7)   31.2

Equity in Subsidiaries 1.0   -   -   -   (1.0)   (0.0)

Financial Results (49.4)   -   2.2   0.2   6.7   (40.2)

Operating Income (12.7)   0.5   3.3   0.9   (1.0)   (9.0)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (4.2)   (2.1)   (1.3)   (0.3)   -   (7.9)

Net Income (16.9)   (1.6)   2.0   0.6   (1.0)   (16.9)

Gross Margin 30.8% 84.1% 92.9% 52.1% 96.5% 34.7%

EBITDA Margin 3.2% 1.1% 12.8% 9.8% 23.7% 2.7%

Net Margin -0.9% -1.0% 10.9% 7.9% 2.6% -0.9%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for extraordinary expenses

EBITDA 56.6   1.8   2.4   0.7   (9.0)   52.5

Extraordinary costs -   -   -   -   -   -

Extraordinary revenues -   -   -   -   -   -

Extraordinary expenses 38.3   -   -   -   -   38.3

Adjusted deferred revenues 16.1   -   -   -   -   16.1

Adjusted EBITDA 111.1   1.8   2.4   0.7   (9.0)   107.0

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 6.2% 1.1% 12.8% 9.8% 23.7% 5.5%

Net Income (16.9)   (1.6)   2.0   0.6   (1.0)   (16.9)

Extraordinary operational results 54.5   -   -   -   -   54.5

Extraordinary financial results -   -   -   -   -   -

Tax over extraordinary results (18.5)   -   -   -   -   (18.5)

Extraordinary tax credits 7.6   -   -   -   -   7.6

Adjusted Net Income 26.7   (1.6)   2.0   0.6   (1.0)   26.7

Adjusted Net Income Margin 1.5% -1.0% 10.9% 7.9% 2.6% 1.4%

Magazine Luiza S.A
4Q12 Earnings Release

24

ANNEX VIII
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 2012

Retail Cons.Finance Insurance Consortium Eliminations Consolidated

12M12 (in R$ million) Pro-Forma 50% 50% 100%

Gross Revenue 8,428.3   667.2   86.3   33.7   (161.1)   9,054.4

Taxes and Deductions (1,386.4)   -   -   (3.0)   -   (1,389.3)

Net Revenue 7,041.9   667.2   86.3   30.8   (161.1)   7,665.1

Total Costs (5,052.0)   (82.4)   (6.3)   (11.7)   5.9   (5,146.6)

Gross Income 1,990.0   584.8   80.0   19.0   (155.2)   2,518.5

Selling expenses (1,404.1)   (251.0)   (57.5)   -   131.6   (1,581.0)

General and administrative expenses (355.5)   (3.1)   (13.2)   (16.7)   -   (388.4)

Provisions for loan losses (23.5)   (315.0)   -   -   -   (338.5)

 Other operating revenues, net 31.0   4.8   0.3   0.7   (5.5)   31.3

Total Operating Expenses (1,752.1)   (564.3)   (70.4)   (16.0)   126.1   (2,276.7)

EBITDA 237.9   20.4   9.6   3.1   (29.1)   241.8

Depreciation and Amortization (92.2)   (6.6)   (0.0)   (0.3)   5.5   (93.5)

EBIT 145.7   13.8   9.6   2.8   (23.6)   148.3

Equity in Subsidiaries 20.5   -   -   -   (20.5)   -

Financial Results (204.7)   -   7.9   0.9   23.6   (172.3)

Operating Income (38.5)   13.8   17.5   3.7   (20.5)   (24.0)

Income Tax and Social Contribution 31.8   (6.4)   (6.9)   (1.2)   -   17.3

Net Income (6.7)   7.4   10.6   2.5   (20.5)   (6.7)

Gross Margin 28.3% 87.6% 92.6% 61.8% 96.3% 32.9%

EBITDA Margin 3.4% 3.1% 11.1% 9.9% 18.1% 3.2%

Net Margin -0.1% 1.1% 12.3% 8.1% 12.7% -0.1%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for extraordinary expenses

EBITDA 237.9   20.4   9.6   3.1   (29.1)   241.8

Extraordinary costs 15.0   -   -   -   -   15.0

Extraordinary revenues (5.0)   -   -   -   -   (5.0)

Extraordinary expenses 38.6   -   -   -   -   38.6

Adjusted deferred revenues (8.8)   -   -   -   -   (8.8)

Adjusted EBITDA 277.7   20.4   9.6   3.1   (29.1)   281.7

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 3.9% 3.1% 11.1% 9.9% 18.1% 3.7%

Net Income (6.7)   7.4   10.6   2.5   (20.5)   (6.7)

Extraordinary operational results 39.9   -   -   -   -   39.9

Extraordinary financial results 10.6   -   -   -   -   10.6

Tax over extraordinary results (17.1)   -   -   -   -   (17.1)

Extraordinary tax credits (12.5)   -   -   -   -   (12.5)

Adjusted Net Income 14.1   7.4   10.6   2.5   (20.5)   14.1

Adjusted Net Income Margin 0.2% 1.1% 12.3% 8.1% 12.7% 0.2%

Magazine Luiza S.A
4Q12 Earnings Release

25

ANNEX IX
RESULTS BY SEGMENT – 2011

Retail Cons.Finance Insurance Consortium Eliminations Consolidated

12M11 (in R$ million) Pro-Forma 50% 50% 100%

Gross Revenue 7,112.8   528.9   68.8   27.7   (136.8)   7,601.3

Taxes and Deductions (1,180.0)   -   -   (1.9)   -   (1,182.0)

Net Revenue 5,932.7   528.9   68.8   25.8   (136.8)   6,419.4

Total Costs (4,163.4)   (97.6)   (4.9)   (14.1)   5.0   (4,275.1)

Gross Income 1,769.3   431.3   63.8   11.7   (131.8)   2,144.3

Selling expenses (1,201.7)   (205.0)   (43.8)   -   107.3   (1,343.3)

General and administrative expenses (327.2)   (3.2)   (11.3)   (13.0)   -   (354.6)

Provisions for loan losses (13.3)   (231.7)   -   -   -   (244.9)

 Other operating revenues, net 54.5   54.3   (0.2)   0.0   (9.4)   99.2

Total Operating Expenses (1,487.7)   (385.6)   (55.3)   (13.0)   97.9   (1,843.7)

EBITDA 281.6   45.7   8.5   (1.3)   (34.0)   300.6

Depreciation and Amortization (85.5)   (5.4)   (5.1)   (0.3)   9.4   (86.9)

EBIT 196.1   40.3   3.4   (1.6)   (24.6)   213.7

Equity in Subsidiaries 29.9   -   -   -   (29.9)   -

Financial Results (200.2)   -   9.0   0.9   24.6   (165.7)

Operating Income 25.8   40.3   12.4   (0.7)   (29.9)   47.9

Income Tax and Social Contribution (14.1)   (17.5)   (4.9)   0.3   -   (36.3)

Net Income 11.7   22.7   7.5   (0.4)   (29.9)   11.7

Gross Margin 29.8% 81.5% 92.8% 45.3% 96.4% 33.4%

EBITDA Margin 4.7% 8.6% 12.4% -5.0% 24.8% 4.7%

Net Margin 0.2% 4.3% 10.9% -1.4% 21.8% 0.2%

Reconciliation of EBITDA for extraordinary expenses

EBITDA 281.6   45.7   8.5   (1.3)   (34.0)   300.6

Extraordinary costs -   -   -   -   -   -

Extraordinary revenues (32.6)   -   -   -   -   (32.6)

Extraordinary expenses 78.3   -   -   -   -   78.3

Adjusted deferred revenues -   -   -   -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDA 327.4   45.7   8.5   (1.3)   (34.0)   346.3

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.5% 8.6% 12.4% -5.0% 24.8% 5.4%

Net Income 11.7   22.7   7.5   (0.4)   (29.9)   11.7

Extraordinary operational results 45.7   -   -   -   -   45.7

Extraordinary financial results -   -   -   -   -   -

Tax over extraordinary results (15.6)   -   -   -   -   (15.6)

[…]

(a) The fair value of derivatives is determined by using a methodology normally used by market players; the present

value of payments is estimated by using market curves disclosed by BM&FBOVESPA.

There were no transactions, in the reporting period, classified as hedging transactions,
and no future commitments subject to cash flow hedge.

(Convenience Translation into English from the Original Previously Issued in Portuguese)

Magazine Luiza S.A.

Notes to financial statements (Continued)
December 31, 2012
(All amounts in thousands of Brazilian reais - R$)

100

30. Financial instruments (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments

As of December 31, 2012, management carried out a sensitivity analysis, taking into
account a 25 and 50 percent increase or reduction in the expected interest rates
(probable scenario), based on future exchange rates disclosed by BM&FBOVESPA
and/or BACEN. The expected effects of interest expenses net of financial income from
investments for the 12-month period are as follows:

Probable
Scenario I

Scenario II
(+ 25%)

Scenario III
(- 25%)

Scenario IV
(+ 50%)

Scenario V
(- 50%)

Probable
rate

Interest to be incurred
   exposed to:

   CDI  6.90% 42,096 52,620 31,572 63,144 21,048
 TJLP 6.00% 1,411 1,541 1,198 1,712 1,027
 IPCA 5.60% 1,205 1,316 1,035 1,457 894

Total

44,712 55,477 33,805 66,313 22,969

As discussed above, the Group’s management understands that there is no market
risk arising from foreign exchange fluctuations since all significant financial liabilities
recorded in foreign currency are tied to swap transactions, so that these loans are
recorded in local currency. Accordingly, changes in swap instruments and loans and
financing are offset.

31. Commitments

Operating lease - lease agreements

The Company has several property lease agreements with related parties (MTG
Administração e Participações S.A.) and third parties, whose average terms are five
years, renewable for another 5-year period, which management analyzed and